impact on the Company’s consolidated financial statements. Therefore, actual results of operations subsequent to the acquisition date and pro forma results of operations have not
been presented.

Traffic Think Tank

On February 23, 2023, the Company completed a purchase agreement with Rank, LLC (“Traffic Think Tank”), acquiring certain intangible assets of Traffic Think Tank for total
cash consideration of $1,800, of which $360 was paid during February 2024 (the “12-month holdback amount”) and $360 was paid during August 2024 (the “18-month holdback
amount”). The remaining consideration was paid upon closing. The primary purpose of the acquisition was to acquire valuable brand and content related to Traffic Think Tank’s SEO
community and courses.

This business combination did not have a material impact on the Company’s consolidated financial statements. Therefore, actual results of operations subsequent to the
acquisition date and pro forma results of operations have not been presented.

99

Intangible Assets

Intangible assets consist of intangible assets resulting from the Company’s acquisitions and its capitalized internal-use software development costs. Intangible assets consist of
the following:

As of December 31, 2024
Weighted
Average

Remaining Gross Net
Useful Life Carrying Accumulated Carrying

(years) Amount Amortization Amount
Developed technology 3.8 $ 8,671  $ (2,787) $ 5,884
Trade name 3.3 5,324  (2,309) 3,015
Content 2.5 3,142  (1,695) 1,447
Customer relationships 5.3 12,058  (1,790) 10,268
Capitalized internal-use software 2.6 15,803  (4,362) 11,441

Total as of December 31, 2024 $ 44,998  $ (12,943) $ 32,055

As of December 31, 2023
Weighted
Average

Remaining Gross Net
Useful Life Carrying Accumulated Carrying

(years) Amount Amortization Amount
Developed technology 4.1 $ 5,604  $ (1,518) $ 4,086
Trade name 3.7 4,451  (1,404) 3,047
Content 2.3 2,387  (1,021) 1,366
Customer Relationships 4.4 1,694  (396) 1,298
Capitalized internal-use software 2.8 8,460  (2,174) 6,286

Total as of December 31, 2023 $ 22,596  $ (6,513) $ 16,083

During the years ended December 31, 2024, 2023, and 2022, the Company capitalized $7,862, $5,165, and $1,760, respectively, of internal-use software development costs,
which are classified as intangible assets on the accompanying consolidated balance sheets, and recorded amortization expense associated with its capitalized software development
costs of $2,196, $721, and $570, respectively.

Amortization expense for acquired intangible assets was $4,346, $2,307, and $1,880 for the years ended December 31, 2024, 2023, and 2022, respectively.

As of December 31, 2024, future amortization expense is expected to be as follows: